PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7583711

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CARDIA, INC.	10/11/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATRIAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
Street Address:	1209 ORANGE STREET
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11284871
Patent Number:	10441258
Patent Number:	9592058
Patent Number:	9554804
Patent Number:	7087072
Patent Number:	6913614
Patent Number:	6921397
Patent Number:	7566336

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-474-3340

Email: jurzedowski@forsgrenfisher.com

Correspondent Name: JAMES M. URZEDOWSKI Address Line 1: 225 SOUTH 6TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1500

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55420

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10476
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES M. URZEDOWSKI
SIGNATURE:	/James M. Urzedowski/

DATENT 507536819 REEL: 061376 FRAME: 0295

DATE SIGNED: 10/11/2022

Total Attachments: 2
source=10476-cardia-atrial-assignment#page1.tif
source=10476-cardia-atrial-assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 061376 FRAME: 0296

Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications

WHEREAS, Cardia, Inc., a Minnesota corporation having a place of business at 2900 Lone Oak Parkway, Suite 130, Eagan, MN. 55121 ("Assignor"), owns all right, title, and interest in and to the intellectual property described in the following identified Patents and Patent Applications ("Inventions"):

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Country
Uncoupled LAA Device	16/599,442	10/11/2019	11,284,871	03/29/2022	U.S.
Uncoupled LAA Device	15/625,375	06/16/2017	10,441,258	10/15/2019	U.S.
Left Atrial Appendage	13/400,968	02/21/2012	9,592,058	03/14/2017	U.S.
Occlusion Device				÷	-
Redeployable Left Atrial	13/763,929	02/11/2013	9,554,804	01/31/2017	U.S.
Appendage Occlusion	,		:		
Device					
Articulated Center Post	10/348,865	01/22/2003	7,087,072	08/08/2006	U.S.
Delivery System with Safety	10/431,717	05/08/2003	6,913,614	07/05/2005	U.S.
Tether			:		
Flexible Delivery Device	10/445,512	05/27/2003	6,921,397	07/26/2005	U.S.
Left Atrial Appendage	10/721,723	07/28/2009	7,566,336	07/28/2009	U.S.
Closure Device					

WHEREAS, Atrial Solutions, Inc., a <u>Delaware corporation</u> having a place of business at <u>1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19801</u> ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby acknowledges, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, and assign to Assignee the full and exclusive right to the Inventions anywhere in the World, including the United States, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents or other grants of protection of proprietary rights (including inventor's certificates, utility models, design patents, etc.) that may be granted therefor anywhere in the World, including any and all continuations, divisions, reissues, renewals and extensions derived therefrom, including rights under the Paris Convention. Assignor also assigns the right to sue for past and future infringement of any of the foregoing, and to collect and retain all damages and profits and enjoy all other remedies granted for infringements.

Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor agrees that it will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Patent on the Inventions to assignee to the full end of the term for which the Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Agreed to by the parties on the dates set forth below.

Massignor)	(Assignee)			
Cardia Inc.	Atrial Solutions, Inc.			
BY: LOSOPH A MARINO	By: Joseph A MARINO			
Its: PRES & CEO	Its: <u>1265 4 C60</u>			
Date: 10 -11 - 2022	Date: <u>/0 -// - 2022</u>			

RECORDED: 10/11/2022